AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH STANTEC TO PROVIDE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 26th day of day of Stantec, (hereinafter "County"), and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor entered into Agreement No. 2017-0249-PW/IC (Agreement) on September 1, 2017, to provide for Contractor's provision of owner representative services for consultation on the design, construction and initial project operation of the Pojoaque Basin Regional Water system; and

WHEREAS, according to Section 15 (No Oral Modification: Written Amendments Required), all amendments and modifications to the Agreement are required to be in writing and signed by the parties; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 1 the Agreement was amended to include 60% DB review and increase the compensation payable to the Contractor by \$68,000.00 for a not to exceed amount of \$188,000.00 inclusive of NM grt; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 2 the Agreement was amended to increase DB review to 90% and increase the compensation payable to the Contractor by a sum of \$61,000.00 for a not to exceed amount of \$249,000.00 inclusive of NM grt; and

WHEREAS, by Amendment No. 3 the Agreement was amended to include additional services for completion of the Operating Agreement and Operations Manual, extend the term of the Agreement for one year and to increase the compensation payable to the Contractor by an additional \$158,998.00 for a not to exceed amount of \$407.998.00, inclusive of NM grt; and

WHEREAS, by this Amendment No. 4 the parties wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term of the Agreement to September 1, 2020 due to changes in the Regional Water System design and construction timeline.

NOW THEREFORE the parties agree as follows:

- Section 4 (Effective Date and Term), a subparagraph A is inserted to read:

 A. By Amendment No. 4 the parties agree to extend the term of this Agreement to September 1, 2020.
- 2. All other provisions of this Agreement not specifically amended or modified by Amendments Nos. 1, 2, 3 and this Amendment No. 4 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date of last signature by the parties hereto.

SANTA FE COUNTY:

8/26/19 Date

Approved as to form:

Santa Fe County Attorney

Finance Division:

Finance Director

CONTRACTOR:

William S. Landin
(Print name and title)
Semor Principal Engineer

∃ fac		